
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
17 November 2022 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 25 November 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 

personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 
also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 
in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
  

 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 September 2022 (cream paper). 
  

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

10.35 am 4.   Performance Report Quarter 2  
  

 (a)    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 
Quarter 2 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 (a)    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 
Quarter 2 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
  
The report provides a context to the Performance and 
Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 
Executive’s approach to performance. 
  

 (b)    End of September 2022 (Quarter 2) Quarterly 
Performance and Resources Report (Pages 37 - 64) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 
finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of September 2022. 
  
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the Cabinet Member 
for Community Support, Fire and Rescue. 
  

11.35 am 5.   Community Risk Management Plan Programme Update 
(Pages 65 - 76) 
 

  Report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  
  
This report provides an update on the delivery of the 
Community Risk Management Plan 2022. 
  
The Committee is asked to review the progress of the delivery 
of the Community Risk Management Plan 2022. 
  
  

11.55 am 6.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
  

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 77 - 78) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 1 November 2022 – 
attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

Page 2



 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
  

12.10 pm 7.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 March 
2023 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda 
items include: 
  

         Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 
Quarter 3 2022/23 

         End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) Quarterly 
Performance and Resources Report 

  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 16 
February 2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
30 September 2022 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Bence, Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Patel and Cllr Albury 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Pendleton and Cllr Evans 
 
Absent: Cllr Milne 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 

 
Part I 

  
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 
13.1     No declarations were made. 
  

14.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
14.1     Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 7 July 2022. 
  

15.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
15.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 7 July 2022 meeting. 
  

16.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 1 
2022/23  
 
16.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) and presentation by the Head of 
Service – Protection and learned that: - 

  
         Fire Safety Advisors cannot take enforcement action whereas 

Fire Safety Inspectors can 
         Private sector companies are recruiting Fire Safety Regulators 

from fire services which affects their ability to retain staff 
         There is a development plan to train 66% of the Protection 

Team to become qualified Fire Safety Regulators – this should 
take 12 to 18 months to achieve 

         The Service is also training people to bring into the Protection 
Team in next couple of years when vacancies exist 

         The Service is looking to see if any officers from other fire 
services living in West Sussex who can be offered zero hours 
contracts would be able to work for West Sussex Fire & Rescue 
Service on their days off 

         Fire crews are being trained in fire safety so that more safety 
audits can be carried out – this should also give them more job 
satisfaction and help staff retention 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
16.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  

         Initial feedback from the leadership course had been good 
         Targets are set high to ensure the Service sets high standards 

as it is risk critical – a target showing as amber gives a 
prewarning to any dips in performance 

         There could be a conflict of interests if the Service charged for 
fire inspections as it is also the enforcement organisation 
however, the Service is in partnership with a care home provider 
offering bespoke fire safety advice for cost recovery 

         Widening caseload work, new ways of working and working with 
different partners helps keeps staff engaged/retained 

         Following two fatalities in the county, the Service has written to 
the coroner, who in turn has written to social services and the 
NHS, about the fire risks of people using emollient creams 

         Deliberate fires are covered by local risk management plans with 
joint action groups consisting of the Service, police, schools and 
local councils 

         The Service’s approach to arson reduction has worked well and 
reduced these incidents over many years – the recent trend is 
noted and is being considered at local level through local risk 
management plans 

         The Service has two new Wildfire tactical advisers to reinforce 
the resilience for preparing for and tackling wild fires 

  
16.3     Resolved – that the Committee supports an update to Core Measure 

10 to reflect the development challenges. 
  

17.    End of June 2022 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
17.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  

17.2     Resolved – that the Committee notes the report. 
  

18.    Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) Tranche One and Two Inspection Report  
 
18.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
18.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  

         The Inspectorate publishes a table of judgement criteria (e.g. 
for prevention) - the Service provides quarterly information on 
its performance against these criteria 

         Although the Service had not improved enough to be rated good 
for prevention, it had discharged the cause for concern in this 
area 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



         Investment in staff and systems are creating an environment 
where people can succeed 

  
18.3     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
             i.        Supports the closure of the Improvement Plan in relation to the 

tranche one inspection 
            ii.        Undertakes scrutiny into the areas of concern arising from the 

inspection report annually through the Statement of Assurance 
supplemented by a Community Risk Management Plan 
programme report at six monthly intervals 

  
19.    Work Programme  

 
19.1     The Committee notes its work programme. 
  

20.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
20.1     The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 25 November 

2022 at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

25 November 2022 

Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2 

2022/23 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) monitors and reports on organisational 

and operational performance against a Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) 
which includes review and scrutiny by the Elected Members at the Fire and Rescue 
Service Scrutiny Committee (FRSSC).   

The PAF includes monitoring of Service performance against core measures that 

provide a strong indication of organisational performance directly aligned to the 
delivery of the Strategic Commitments i.e. Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP).  

This ensures the service is intelligence and evidence led and enables the service to 
react early when performance is not to the required level. 

Appendix A of the report is the Quarter Two Strategic Performance Report for the 

purpose of scrutiny of the Executive’s approach to performance.  This report covers 
data from the period of 1 July 2022 – 30 September 2022. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the Core 
Measures detailed in Appendix A, designed to provide assurance concerning the 

delivery of the statutory functions of the Fire Aut
[...]
 do and the outcomes it should achieve  

• setting a budget to fund delivery of the policy agenda  

• securing assurance that the budget is being spent wisely on delivering the 
policy agenda set by the authority.  

• Ensuring outcomes are delivered 

 In order to secure assurance, it is necessary for effective scrutiny to be an       
integral component of WSCCFA governance arrangements. Scrutiny is there to 

hold the Cabinet to account concerning the decisions taken relating to WSFRS.   

 The role of scrutiny is also to contribute to the development of solutions and 
ideas to support continuous service improvement. The Fire and Rescue Service 

Scrutiny Committee may need to be flexible in the way it scrutinises the service 
and the Executive’s decisions. On occasions, Members may wish to ‘drill down’ 

on certain specific issues but still at a strategic level with the focus being the 
interests of all West Sussex residents and businesses.   

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The proposal information for this item for scrutiny is set out in the attached 

appendix (listed below). As it is a report dealing with performance management 
the assessments and implications are not required.  

 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Contact Officer: Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4a



 

Appendices 

Appendix A - West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report Quarter 2 

Background papers 

None 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service Performance Report 

Quarter 2 2022/23

Deputy Chief Fire Officer

Mark Andrews

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



Contents
Page

Report Overview 3

Cabinet Member Summary 4

Chief Fire Officer Summary 5

Performance Summary 6

Performance Dashboard 7-8

Areas of Significant Improvement and Success 9-16

Selected Focus Measures – Red and Amber Status
17-23

2

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



Strategic Perform
[...]
rters, with the proportion of staff not sick at 96% or above each month. This 
very positive set of figures provides a good indication of the levels of 
communication and pastoral support afforded to colleagues when they are unwell 
and a culture whereby staff engage with the absence management processes to 
return to work in a safe and timely manner.

Actions 
Tolerate: All sickness cases are reviewed monthly by managers and HR to 
ensure these are being progressed in a timely manner and staff are able 
to return to work safely and with the appropriate support/adjustments.
Additional analysis of sickness data takes place weekly to ensure the 
service can manage any Covid related sickness or isolations through our 
business continuity arrangements.

15

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 28:  % of RIDDOR accidents that are reported and 
investigated on time
All RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations) reportable Health and 

Safety Incidents must be reported within 10 days of the event occurring.  Any contracted COVID-19 cases 

within the workplace are also reported under RIDDOR as per Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 

requirements.

100% in Q2 
2022-23

Target:
>100% Green
<100% Red

RAG Status
GREEN

Service Owner: 
Richard Abbot
Area:
Strategic Risk & 
Improvement

Commentary
In Quarter 2 there was 1 reportable injury which was reported within 
the legislative timescale.  This report was an over 7 day incapacitation 
following an injury.

Actions 
Treat: Following the service wide communications to reinforce management expectations 
and to raise staff awareness of the importance of reporting incidents,  strict monitoring of 
Health and Safety incidents will continue to ensure timely reporting and compliance 
within HSE Regulations.

An action plan has been completed to ensure electronic reporting processes, staff training 
and management responsibilities are refreshed and reinforced to reduce any risk of 
human error when reporting accidents and near hit events.

16

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



Selected Measures 
(Red and Amber Status)

17

Quarter 2 

(1st July - 30th September 2022)

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



Selected Measures (Red and Amber Status)

The following red and amber measures have been selected for examination by the Scrutiny Committee: 

• CM 2: Accidental Dwelling Fire Fatalities
• CM 14: Number of Unwanted Fire Signals attended
• CM 16: Time taken to answer the 999 call by Joint Fire Control Room
• CM 19: Critical Fires - 1st Appliance Attendance
• CM 23: Retained Duty System crewing availability

18

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 2: Accidental Dwelling Fire deaths in West Sussex 3 deaths at 
the end of Q2 

2022-23

RAG Status
AMBER

Commentary
Sadly, there was 1 fatal fire in quarter 2, occurring in Bognor.  There has been 
significant community safety activity following this incident to both reassure 
the local community and provide Safe and Well Visits to those who are 
vulnerable along with the critical review of the incident by the Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer. The 3 deaths this year to date represents a figure of 0.34 ADF 
fatalities per 100,000 population, compared to the national annual average of 
0.28 ADF fatalities per 100,000 in 20/21.

Actions 
Treat: We will continue to apply the learning identified from serious and fatal 
fire incidents to offer specific and targeted fire safety advice to prevent such 
incidents reoccurring. We continue to build relationships with partner 
organisations who can refer people to us when they identify a fire risk.

19

Service Owner: 
Nicki Peddle
Area: 
Incidents

Annual Target:
0 Green
1 - 3 Amber
>3 Red

The total number of deaths that occur as a result of a Accidental Dwelling Fires, over a year period starting from 

April. This includes a person whose death is attributed to a fire, even when the death occurs weeks or months later. 

P
a
[...]
ned to community risk.  We are also working to address the underreporting of this measure.

23

Target:
>75% Green
65% - 75% Amber
<65% Red 

Service Owner: 
Gary Ball
Area: 
Response

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4a
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

25 November 2022 

End of September 2022 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 
mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery and business 
performance.  It has been re-designed to reflect the new priorities, outcomes and 

measures included in Our Council Plan.  It will be available to each scrutiny 
committee on a quarterly basis.  Each committee will consider how it wishes to 

monitor and scrutinise performance relevant to their area of business. 
 
The report (Appendix B) reflects the portfolio position at the end of September 

2022. It includes information which is specifically relevant to the portfolio 
responsibilities of the scrutiny committee including a summary of the performance, 

finance, capital and risk position. Highlights include a second full inspection from 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS), the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) and the Horsham Fire 

Station and Training Centre project. 
 

The current Risk Register is included to give a holistic understanding of the 
Council’s current performance reflecting the need to manage risk proactively. 

Appendix E details a proposed change for an existing KPI, relating to “Fire Safety 
Order regulated buildings”. 

 
Focus for scrutiny 

The Committee is asked to consider the PRR (Appendices B and C).  Areas for 
scrutiny include: 

 
1) The effectiveness of measures taken to manage the Council’s financial 

position and expectations; 
2) The
[...]
isk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action  

(in place or planned) 

Impact of current financial 
climate 

Careful budget planning, also review of 
performance and budget matters through the 
PRR report considered at scrutiny and 

Cabinet. 

 

13 Policy alignment and compliance 

13.1 There are no social value, crime and disorder, equality duty, human rights, 

public health, Climate Change or legal implications arising from this report. 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer  

Contact Officer: Mark Andrews, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 

mark.andrews@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers: None 

Page 76

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by councillors or 

officers. The Plan describes these proposals and the month in which the decisions are to be taken over 

a four-month period. Decisions are categorised according to Cabinet Member portfolios. 

The most important decisions will be taken by the Cabinet sitting in public. The meetings are also 

available to watch online via our webcasting website.The schedule of monthly Cabinet meetings is 

available on the website. 

The Forward Plan is updated regularly and key decisions can be taken on any day in the month if they 

are not taken at Cabinet meetings. The Plan is available on the website. Published decisions are also 

available via the website. 

A key decision is one which: 

• Involves expenditure or savings of £500,000 or more (except treasury management); and/or 

• Will have a significant effect on communities in two or more electoral divisions in terms of how 

services are provided. 

The following information is provided for each entry in the Forward Plan: 

Decision A summary of the proposal. 

Decision By Who will take the decision - if the Cabinet, it will be taken at a Cabinet meeting 

in public. 

Date added The date the proposed decision was added to the Forwa
[...]
) 

None 

Author James Skilling Tel: 033 022 25432 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 25060 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

Draft Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

March 2022 – June 2023 
 
Topic/Issue Other information Timing 

Work Programme Planning  Standing item 

Fire and Rescue Service 
Strategic Performance Report 

 Standing item 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

 Standing item 
Quarterly 

Fire and Rescue Service 
Strategic Performance Report 

 25 November 
2022 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

 25 November 
2022 

Fire and Rescue Service 
Strategic Performance Report 

 3 March 2023 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

 3 March 2023 

Fire and Rescue Service 
Strategic Performance Report 

 12 June 2023 

Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

 12 June 2023 

Community Risk Management 
Plan Programme Update 

 12 June 2023 

Recruitment diversity  TBC 

Fire Safety Bill  TBC 

Update on the change in 
culture within the Service and 

the Service’s Covid recovery 
plan 

 TBC 

Leadership & Cultural Change 

Programme 

Creating psychological safety 

in all aspects of work as part 
of the 

TBC 

CM16 call response times to 
be monitored and possibly a 

TFG established if they 
continue to be red 

  

 
Appendix A – Check List 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Planning Checklist 

 

Priorities - Is the topic 

• a corporate or service priority? In what way? 

• an area where performance, outcomes or budget are a concern? How? 
• one that matters to residents? Why? 

 

What is being scrutinised and Why? 

• What should the scrutiny focus be? 

• Where can the committee add value?  
• What is the desired outcome from scrutiny? 

 

When and how to scrutinise? 

• When can the committee have most influence? 

• What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off small group? 
• What research, visits or other activities are needed? 

• Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or evidence? 
 

Is the work programme focused and achievable?  

• Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back? 
• Can there be fewer items for more in-depth consideration? 

• Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4a Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2
	Appendix A

	4b End of September 2022 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report
	Appendix A – How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	Scrutiny Committee Documents

	Appendix B – Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures
	Fire and Rescue Service Performance Measures
	Community Support Performance Measures


	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Covid-19 Expenditure Update
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Performance Summary - Capital
	Finance Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Appendix C – Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix D - Fire and Rescue Improvement Plan
	Summary with detail

	Appendix E - Proposed Amendments to KPIs on the Council Plan

	5 Community Risk Management Plan Programme Update
	6a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	6b Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
25 November 2022 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Bence, Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Evans, Cllr Milne and Cllr Patel 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire Officer) and 
Mark Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) 

 
  

21.    Declarations of Interest  
 
21.1     No declarations were made. 
  

22.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
22.1     Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 30 September 2022. 
  

23.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2  
 
23.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
23.2     Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         Accidental dwelling fire casualties are mainly minor, such as smoke 
inhalation 

         Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations (RIDDOR) numbers are very low, on average 10 per 
year 

         Near misses are included in service measures and helps the Fire & 
Rescue Service (FRS) know what prevention activity to undertake to 
reduce RIDDORs 

         Prosecutions are a last resort and are mainly fire safety 
prosecutions 

         The coroner decides whether or not a death is attributed to fire - all 
such deaths are recorded in and reported to the Committee 

         The trend of less accidental dwelling fires is down to a range of 
factors including education, better building regulations, furniture 
safety and smoke detectors 

         However, this trend highlights the need for a fire training facility as 
hands on experience could diminish 

         The FRS is consulted on water and vehicle access during the 
planning stage of developments and can carry out fire risk 
assessments after a building is complete 

         Site specific risk information is about commercial/industrial 
buildings and is available to dispatchers 

         The strain on the ambulance service has no significant impact on 
the FRS’s attendance at incidents 



         Fire fighters have some first aid training and can treat people on 
scene till ambulances arrive 

         999 calls had been unusually high at times due to wildfires and 
flooding with multiple calls to the same incidents which can affect 
response times 

         At all times, resources are maximised with daily analysis of the 
impact of high call volume 

         The Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) assesses risk to 
make sure the FRS has the right resilience and resources to respond 
adequately to wildfires or flooding 

         The FRS has a high-volume pump to deal with flooding and works 
with the Environment Agency on both wildfires and flooding and 
looks at trend information for flooding events Action: Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer to speak to Highways about sharing information to 
better target places subject to repeat flooding 

         Unwanted fire signals are caused by users and old systems - repeat 
offenders are referred to protection specialists who will advise users 
on ways to avoid these 

         There is no evidence that non-attendance to unwanted fire signals 
in other areas have had negative outcomes - the FRS will always 
attend if a fire is notified by another method i.e. a 999 call 

         The non-attendance policy was delayed so that the FRS could speak 
to more premises about it 

         In Surrey the policy has led to a fall in call responses from around 
20 a week to 1.5 a week 

         The target for first appliance attendance at critical fires has been 
met in recent years and with increased fire cover helped by 
additional investment, the FRS is confident this will continue 

         The CRMP refers to climate change and focuses resources on rural 
areas for wildfires - the FRS will always be resourced based on risk 

         Operation Willow Beck spreads calls to a wider number of control 
rooms during times of extreme demand and is instigated by the 
Joint Fire Control Centre (JFCC) when necessary – the FRS is 
confident that the JFCC is sufficiently resourced and since 
September calls levels have been back to normal 

         When the JFCC receives multiple calls to same incident they are 
stacked and answered as soon as possible with more staff allocated 
to help 

         Although the core measure concerning safeguarding was red, this 
related to just one report not submitted on time 

         A range of factors such as the likelihood of fires occurring, 
protection activity and enforcement activity are assessed to 
determine the fire risk of an area 

         To meet the challenge of recruiting more retained duty staff the 
FRS is looking at offering more flexible contracts so that it has the 
level of staff required for the hours available allowing it to be more 
effective and efficient 

         CRMP work is helping target resources more efficiently with day 
crew cover and the Crewing Optimisation Group. Non-retained staff 
are able to become retained fire fighters in addition to their other 
roles 

         An alternative duty system could be explored, but would be more 
expensive at a time when resources are stretched 



         Questions were asked about retained firefighters querying the 
effectiveness of the recent measures reviewed by the TFG 

  
23.3     Resolved – that: - 
  
             i.        There is continued liaison with Highways colleagues to identify 

areas of repeat flooding incidents 
            ii.        An item relating to recruitment and retention of retained 

firefighters be added to the Committee’s work programme for 
November 2023 to include a review of the effectiveness of 
measures affecting retained firefighters, specifically relating to 
the recommendations made by the Retained Duty System Task & 
Finish Group 

  
24.    End of September 2022 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 
24.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
24.2     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
             i.        Supports the change in the key performance indicator relating to 

“fire safety order regulated buildings” 
            ii.        Asks to visit the new Horsham fire station and training facility 

when appropriate 
  

25.    Community Risk Management Plan Programme Update  
 
25.1     The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
25.2     Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The FRS finds it easy to recruit volunteers, especially for safe 
and well visits 

         Guidelines set out what stations should do to increase staff 
dignity and reduce the risk from contaminants 

         The FRS has money from the Council to upgrade stations, but 
this will take time 

         The FRS has specialist trainers for the Horsham training centre 
who might possibly train fire fighters from other fire services 

         The FRS has a contingency plan in place in case of industrial 
action - finding any extra money if there is an increased pay 
offer will be challenging 

         The FRS is confident real fires will be identified under the new 
policy of not automatically attending unwanted fire signals 

  
25.3     Resolved – that the Committee monitors the key performance 

indicator relating to “Automatic Fire Alarms Reduction” to ensure 
the new policy is successful. 

 
 



 
26.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
26.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

27.    Work Programme  
 
27.1     The Committee considered its draft work programme. 
  
27.2     Resolved – that the Committee agrees that: - 
  
             i.        The item on recruitment diversity to come to the 3 March 2023 

meeting 
            ii.        The update on the change in culture within the Fire & Rescue 

Service and the Service’s Covid recovery is taken off the work 
programme 

           iii.        The items on the Leadership & Cultural Change Programme and 
the Fire Safety Bill will become part of the six-monthly 
Community Risk Management Plan update 

  
28.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
28.1     The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 3 March 2023 

at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.43 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


